

**05.09.2023**

Item No.34  
Ct.No.34  
dc.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

**C.R.R. 3870 of 2022**

In Re: **Md. Samsul Islam** ... Petitioner.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee,  
Mr. Asif Dewan ... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Arijit Ganguly,  
Mr. Sanjib Kumar Dan ... For the State.

Mr. Sourav Chatterjee ... For the Opposite Party No.2.

**Re: CRAN 2 of 2023**  
(an application for extension of interim order)

Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be kept on record.

The interim order, earlier granted, is extended till 16.10.2023.

The application for extension of interim order being CRAN 2 of 2023 is, thus, disposed of.

List the revisional application under the heading “Contested Application” on 12.10.2023.

As the opposite party no.2 is not represented, Mr. Sourav Chatterjee, learned advocate, empanelled with the High Court Legal Services Committee, is directed to represent the opposite party no.2. His appointment may be regularised by the concerned authorities.

Learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to hand over a copy of the revisional application to Mr. Chatterjee, learned advocate.

Mr. Ganguly, learned advocate appearing for the State would produce the case diary on the next date so fixed.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**