

15.01.2024

(39)

(pk)

I.A. No. CRAN 3 of 2023

In

C.R.R. No. 3870 of 2022

In re : Md. Samsul Islam

..Petitioner.

Re: Application for extension of interim order filed on 13.10.2023

Mr. Usof Ali Dewan,

Mr. Asif Dewan

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Arijit Ganguly.,

Mr. Sanjib Kumar Dan

... for the State.

Mr. Sourav Chatterjee

... for the opposite party no. 2.

1. Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be taken on record.

2. CRAN 3 of 2023 has been filed for extension of the interim order before expiry upon notice to the respondents.

3. The interim order was originally passed on 13.02.2023 and was extended from time to time. The interim order was last extended on 05.09.2023 till 16.10.2023.

4. Hence, the interim order, originally passed on 13.02.2023, shall stand extended until 15.04.2024.

5. The application being CRAN 3 of 2023 shall stand disposed of.

6. List this matter before the Regular Bench in the Second week of March, 2024 subject to its convenience.

7. Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties as early as possible.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)

