

50.
01.10.2024

CRR 3870 of 2022
IA No. CRAN 5 of 2024

Bd.

Md. Samsul Islam
-vs-
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharya	
Mr. Asif Dewan	for the petitioner.
Mr. Sourav Chatterjee	... for the opposite party No.2.
Mr. Arijit Ganguly	
Mr. Nazmul Touhid	... for the State.

Re : CRAN 5 of 2024

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner prays for restoration and re-imposition of the order dated 13th February, 2023.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the private opposite party raised objection.

Upon hearing learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties, let the interim order dated 13th February, 2023 is restored and re-imposed from this date for a period of six weeks after puja vacation or until further order, whichever is earlier.

CRAN 5 of 2024 is accordingly disposed of.

Re :CRR 3870 of 2022

Let the matter appear under the heading “Contested Application” on 21st November, 2024.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks to file a rectified copy of the Application in compliance with section 33(7) of the POCSO Act.

Such leave is granted.

The petitioner is directed to file such rectified copy by the date fixed.

(Ajoy Kumar Mukherjee, J.)