

Item 11.06.
No. 2025
08

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

Ct 22

rup

**CRR 3870 of 2022
With
IA NO: CRAN 7 of 2025**

Md. Samsul Islam
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Usof Ali Dewan,
Mr. Asif Dewan.

... for the petitioner.

Mr. Sourav Chatterjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satadru Lahiri.

... for the O.P. No.2.

Mr. Debasis Roy, Ld. PP.
Mr. Arijit Ganguly.

.. for the state.

In Re: CRAN 7 of 2025

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties to this revisional application are present.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has prayed for extension of the interim order by this application which was filed prior to expiry of the interim order.
3. The prayer for extension stands allowed.
4. Interim order stands revived and extended till 30th August, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
5. Accordingly, **CRAN 7 of 2025** stands disposed of.

CRR 3870 of 2022

6. Let the matter appear in the Combined Monthly List of July, 2025 under the heading “Contested Application”.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)